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JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

April 05, 2013 Hearing Room C 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Co-Chair 

Sen. Jackie Winters, Co-Chair 
Rep. Chris Garrett, Co-Chair 
Rep. Andy Olson, Co-Chair 
Sen. Betsy Close 
Sen. Arnie Roblan 
Rep. Jeff Barker 
Rep. Wally Hicks 
Rep. Wayne Krieger 
Rep. Greg Matthews 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Josh Nasbe, Committee Counsel 

Andra Tom, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3194 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:05:00 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Garrett 
 
1:05:47 PM HB 3194 - Public Hearing 
1:06:11 PM {Exhibit} 1: Jason Myers, President, Oregon State Sheriffs' Association 
1:11:31 PM Dan Staton, Oregon State Sheriffs' Association 
1:12:22 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
1:12:39 PM Myers 
1:12:50 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:13:24 PM Myers 
1:14:34 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:15:50 PM Myers 
1:16:43 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:17:44 PM Myers 
1:17:58 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:18:19 PM Myers 
1:18:40 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
1:19:27 PM {Exhibit} 2: Carla Piluso, retired police chief, Gresham Police Department 
1:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 3: Vanessa Timmons, Executive Director, Oregon Coalition 

Against Domestic and Sexual Violence 
1:26:59 PM {Exhibit} 4: Scott Taylor, President, Oregon Association of Community 
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Corrections Directors 
1:31:07 PM {Exhibit} 5: Doug Harcleroad, Senior Policy Advisor, Oregon Anti-Crime 

Alliance 
1:34:40 PM Katie Suver, District Attorney’s Office, Marion County 
1:37:54 PM John Foote, District Attorney, Clackamas County 
1:41:20 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
1:41:22 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:41:41 PM Suver 
1:41:46 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:41:52 PM Suver 
1:41:58 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:42:00 PM Suver 
1:42:03 PM Foote 
1:42:30 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
1:42:33 PM Foote 
1:42:37 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
1:43:11 PM David Van Speybroeck, Portland Business Alliance 
1:46:18 PM {Exhibit} 6: Suzanne Hayden, Executive Director, Citizens Crime 

Commission 
1:49:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: Bernie Bottomly, Vice-President of Government Affairs and 

Economic Development, Portland Business Alliance 
1:52:29 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
1:52:55 PM Bob Herman, District Attorney, Washington County 
1:53:10 PM Co-Chair Garrett  
1:54:27 PM Herman 
1:56:06 PM Marni Leavenworth, Washington County 
2:02:35 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:03:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: Amanda Green, Portland, Oregon 
2:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 9: Suzie Ellwood, Illinois Valley Safe House Alliance 
2:10:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: Brie Atkins, Oregon Alliance to End Violence Against Women 
2:14:03 PM Rep. Barker 
2:14:18 PM Atkins 
2:14:31 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:15:06 PM Jodie Bureta, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
2:18:19 PM {Exhibit} 11: Matt Kemmy, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
2:22:40 PM Alma Cooper, Marion County 
2:23:30 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:23:41 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
2:23:46 PM Kemmy 
2:23:47 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
2:23:52 PM Kemmy 
2:24:05 PM Co-Chair Olson 
2:24:29 PM Bureta 
2:24:36 PM Co-Chair Olson 
2:24:38 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
2:25:15 PM Bureta 
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2:25:44 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:26:01 PM Kemmey 
2:26:11 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
2:26:14 PM Rep. Hicks 
2:26:20 PM Kemmy 
2:26:22 PM Rep. Hicks 
2:26:42 PM Kemmy 
2:26:55 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:27:15 PM Kemmy 
2:27:41 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:28:21 PM {Exhibit} 12: April Rains, Partnership for Safety and Justice 
2:32:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: Rolando Ramirez, Sublimity, Oregon 
2:36:01 PM {Exhibit} 14: Katie Riley, volunteer, Oregon Public Health Association 
2:39:46 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:40:08 PM Rob Bovett, District Attorney, Lincoln County 
2:41:50 PM Charles Bailey, Judge, Washington County 
2:45:28 PM {Exhibit} 15: Steve Dole, President, Crime Victims United 
2:50:00 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
2:50:17 PM Bovett 
2:50:57 PM Dole 
2:54:05 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
2:54:40 PM Jessica Kampfe, attorney, Public Defender of Marion County 
2:57:22 PM {Exhibit} 16: Thaddeus Betz, public defender, Multnomah County 
3:00:27 PM Rep. Barker 
3:00:32 PM Betz 
3:00:44 PM Rep. Barker 
3:00:47 PM Betz 
3:01:00 PM Rep. Barker 
3:01:09 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
3:01:49 PM Jeff Howes, First Assistant to District Attorney Rod Underhill, Multnomah 

County 
3:05:19 PM {Exhibit} 17: Alex Gardner, District Attorney, Lane County 
3:10:24 PM {Exhibit} 18: Janice Dysinger, Oregon 
3:17:20 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
3:17:42 PM {Exhibit} 19: Andy Smith, Co-Chair, Human Services Coalition of Oregon 
3:20:56 PM {Exhibit} 20: Michael Galhouse, program manager, Community and 

Shelter Assistance Corp. 
3:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 21: Rachel Post, Public Policy Advisor, Central City Concern 
3:25:37 PM Rep. Barker 
3:25:47 PM Galhouse 
3:25:52 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
3:26:22 PM Paige Clarkson, Deputy District Attorney, Marion County 
3:29:42 PM Shiela Nielsen, Marion County 
3:32:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: Cherryl Ramirez, Director, Association of Oregon Community 

Mental Health Programs 
3:35:37 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
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3:36:03 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jacqueline Altamirano, Fairview, Oregon 
3:38:28 PM {Exhibit} 24: Tony Funchess, Multnomah County 
3:42:07 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
3:42:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: Anne Pratt, Mothers Against Drunk Driving 
3:46:21 PM Jayne Ferlitsch, Washington County 
3:49:33 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
3:50:03 PM {Exhibit} 26: David Leslie, Executive Director, Ecumenical Ministries of 

Oregon 
3:54:01 PM {Exhibit} 27: Thomas English, Diocese of Oregon 
3:56:55 PM {Exhibit} 28: Greg Hazarabedian, American Civil Liberties Union 
4:00:18 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
4:00:41 PM Ryan Joslin, District Attorney, Grant County 
4:04:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: Curtis Bearcub, Metropolitan Alliance for Common Good 
4:07:13 PM Sharon Maxwell Hendricks, Portland, Oregon 
4:10:38 PM {Exhibit} 30: Kay Toran, President & CEO, Volunteers of America Oregon 
4:14:21 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
4:14:28 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
4:14:43 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
4:15:15 PM Brian Judd, mentor, Bridges to Change 
4:17:40 PM Joey Johns, program manager, Bridges to Change 
4:20:08 PM Mary Graham, mentor, Bridges to Change 
4:21:23 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
4:22:01 PM Dwayne Graves, Salem, Oregon 
4:24:14 PM Robert Ball, Salem, Oregon 
4:26:59 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
4:27:13 PM Co-Chair Prozanski 
4:28:03 PM {Exhibit} 31: witness registration 
4:28:05 PM The following testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:28:06 PM {Exhibit} 32: Mark McKechnie, Executive Director, Youth, Rights & Justice 
4:28:07 PM {Exhibit} 33: Bill Olson, Advocacy Coalition of Seniors and People with 

Disabilities 
4:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 34: Ty Schwoeffermann, Urban League of Portland 
4:28:09 PM {Exhibit} 35: Karen James, Tigard, Oregon 
4:28:10 PM {Exhibit} 36: Sally Joughin, Portland, Oregon 
4:28:11 PM {Exhibit} 37: Jeff Kerr, Milwaukie, Oregon 
4:28:12 PM {Exhibit} 38: Rebecca Nickels, Executive Director, Portland Women's 

Crisis Line 
4:28:13 PM {Exhibit} 39: Gregory Peart, Troutdale, Oregon 
4:28:14 PM {Exhibit} 40: Gail Peart, Troutdale, Oregon 
4:28:15 PM {Exhibit} 41: John L. Zolkoske, Stayton, Oregon 
4:28:16 PM {Exhibit} 42: Judith Armatta, attorney, Portland, Oregon 
4:28:17 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Garrett 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Exhibit Summary 

 
1:06:11 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3194, written testimony, Jason Myers, 1 p 
1:19:27 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3194, written testimony, Carla Piluso, 2 pp 
1:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3194, written testimony, Vanessa Timmons, 3 pp 
1:26:59 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3194, written testimony, Scott Taylor, 1 p 
1:31:07 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3194, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 5 pp 
1:46:18 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3194, written testimony, Suzanne Hayden, 2 pp 
1:49:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3194, written testimony, Bernie Bottomly, 2 pp 
2:03:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3194, written testimony, Amanda Green, 2 pp 
2:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3194, written testimony of Christine Mallette, Suzie 

Ellwood, 2 pp 
2:10:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3194, written testimony, Brie Atkins, 1 p 
2:18:19 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3194, written testimony, Matt Kemmy, 2 pp 
2:28:21 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3194, written testimony, April Rains, 2 pp 
2:32:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3194, written testimony, Rolando Ramirez, 2 pp 
2:36:01 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3194, written testimony, Katie Riley, 1 p 
2:45:28 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3194, written testimony of Howard Rodstein, Steve Dole, 

2 pp 
2:57:22 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3194, written testimony, Thaddeus Betz, 2 pp 
3:05:19 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3194, written testimony, Alex Gardner, 4 pp 
3:10:24 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3194, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 3 pp 
3:17:42 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3194, written testimony, Andy Smith, 2 pp 
3:20:56 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3194, written testimony, Michael Galhouse, 1 p 
3:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3194, written testimony, Rachel Post, 1 p 
3:32:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3194, written testimony, Cherryl Ramirez, 4 pp 
3:36:03 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3194, written testimony, Jacqueline Altamirano, 2 pp 
3:38:28 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3194, written testimony, Tony Funchess, 2 pp 
3:42:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3194, written testimony, Anne Pratt, 3 pp 
3:50:03 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3194, written testimony, David Leslie, 2 pp 
3:54:01 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3194, written testimony, Thomas English, 2 pp 
3:56:55 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3194, written testimony, Greg Hazarabedian, 2 pp 
4:04:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3194, written testimony, Curtis Bearcub, 1 p 
4:10:38 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3194, written testimony, Kay Toran, 3 pp 
4:28:03 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3194, witness registration, staff, 4 pp 
4:28:06 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3194, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 2 pp 
4:28:07 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 3194, written testimony, Bill Olson, 1 p 
4:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 3194, written testimony, Ty Schwoeffermann, 1 p 
4:28:09 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 3194, written testimony, Karen James, 1 p 
4:28:10 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 3194, written testimony, Sally Joughin, 1 p 
4:28:11 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 3194, written testimony, Jeff Kerr, 1 p 
4:28:12 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 3194, written testimony, Rebecca Nickels, 2 pp 
4:28:13 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 3194, written testimony, Gregory Peart, 2 pp 
4:28:14 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 3194, written testimony, Gail Peart, 1 p 
4:28:15 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 3194, written testimony, John L. Zolkoske, 2 pp 
4:28:16 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 3194, written testimony, Judith Armatta, 2 pp 
 


